the Group would increase if the Company realises a gain from the resale.

The quantum of the increase in the working capital will depend on the actual selling price of the treasury shares
and the number of treasury shares resold.

Dividends

The Proposed Share Buy-Back may reduce the amount of the retained profits available for payment of
dividend in the immediate future.

6. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The Directors, Substantial Shareholders and persons connected to the Directors and/or Substantial
Shareholders of the Group have no direct or indirect interest in the Proposed Share Buy-Back and/or the resale
of treasury shares, if any.

The proforma table below shows the equity interests held directly and indirectly in the Company by the
Directors and Major Shareholders of the Company as at 28 March 2025, being the LPD prior to the printing of
this Statement, before and after the Proposed Share Buy-Back :-

Directors

No. of Shares Held

Before Proposed Share Buy-Back (e) After Proposed Share Buy-Back (f)

Direct Interest Indirect Interest Direct Interest Indirect Interest

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dato’ Seri Robert Tan
Chung Meng 11,927,314 1.5404 318,995,312(c) 41.1973 11,927,314 1.7103 318,995,312(c) 45.7407

Gian Carlo Maccagno 5,009,055 0.6469 - - 5,009,055 0.7182 - -

Tan Sri Saw Choo
Boon 100,000 0.0129 - - 100,000 0.0143 - -

9

10

Substantial
Shareholders

No. of Shares Held

Before Proposed Share Buy-Back (e) After Proposed Share Buy-Back (f)

Direct Interest Indirect Interest Direct Interest Indirect Interest

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Wah Seong (Malaya)
Trading Co. Sdn. Bhd. 239,438,739 30.9228 12,732,323(a) 1.6443 239,438,739 34.3331 12,732,323(a) 1.8257

Tan Kim Yeow
Sendirian Berhad 66,824,250 8.6302 252,171,062(b) 32,5671 66,824,250 9.5819 252,171,062(b) 36.1588

Tony Tan Choon Keat - - 318,995,312(c) 41.1973 - - 318,995,312(c) 45.7407

Tan Chin Nam
Sendirian Berhad 5,529,600 0.7141 252,171,062(b) 32.5671 5,529,600 0.7929 252,171,062(b) 36.1588

Dato’ Seri Robert Tan
Chung Meng 11,927,314 1.5404 318,995,312(c) 41.1973 11,927,314 1.7103 318,995,312(c) 45.7407

Pauline Tan Suat Ming - - 321,162,173(d) 41.4771 - - 321,162,173(d) 46.0514

Employees Provident
Fund Board 39,793,700 5.1392 - - 39,793,700 5.7060 - -

Urusharta Jamaah Sdn.
Bhd. 43,992,000 5.6814 - - 43,992,000 6.3080 - -

Notes :-

(a) Deemed interest held through Wah Seong Enterprises Sdn. Bhd. (“WSE”) and Karya Insaf (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“KI”)
pursuant to Section 8 of the Act whereby Wah Seong (Malaya) Trading Co. Sdn. Bhd. (“WST”) is the major
shareholder of WSE and KI.

(b) Deemed interest held through WST, WSE and KI pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.
(c) Deemed interest held through WST, WSE, KI and Tan Kim Yeow Sendirian Berhad (“TKYSB”) pursuant to Section 8

of the Act.
(d) Deemed interest held through WST, WSE, TKYSB, KI and PTSM Holdings Sdn. Bhd. pursuant to Section 8 of the

Act.
(e) Net of 577,054 purchased shares.